
N 

Central Florida 

Genealogical and Historical Society 

P. 0 .. BOX 177 

Orlando, Florida 32802 

T 
ANNUAL 

VOLUME IX-NUMBER 2 APRIL 1977 



The Truth Behind a Tradition 

St. John's United Church of Christ Cemetery 

Private Collection of Marcia Me Wright 

Circuit Court~Orange County, Florida 

General Election-Orange County, Florida 

Recent Library Acquisitions 

Old Books 

Anyone Searching Andiccotts? 

Ancestry Service 

Queries 

The Core Collection 

Message From The Editor 

Index 
******* 

DID YOU KNOW; The Siege of Yorktown was the climactic 
turning point of the Revolution as the Continental Army 
closed in on the British and cut them off by land and 
prevented their escape! 

PAGE 
l 

2 

2 

3 

4 

6 

9 

12 

16 

17 

17 

18 

22 

23 

23 

2Lj. 

DO YOU KNOW the names of any of the battles of the Revolution? 
King's Nountain, Saratoga, Norristown, Yorktown, Ticonderoga~ 
Lexington and Concord are but a few of the famous battles. 

~, 
{ 

ot"') 
~ 



THE CE::-J,.l'11AT, PI.O"R.IDA GE;:·lB7\LGr;rcr>.I, Z\}JD HT 0 'T'O?.!C.?l.L SOCI:.STY 
lf2rri·-mtti3·:~'~-A.v.:Z~¥..1~~--~·~-·~---.·- ~ --· r-···----~-·--··--:Pnone: 1)-z;·:; .• o 516 
Orlando, Florida, 32804 - l977 

Presillent- ~1rs. Betty Hughson 
Vice Pres.-~r. John Brouard 
R-=-co:r:Jing Sec.-•1rs. Vernr~. 'lcDowell 
Corresponding Sec.-~1iss Vivian Smith 
Historian-'1iss "-'linnie r-Ji tharn 
Counselor-'1rs. '•lary Virginia r-7hite 
Counselor-~Ir. Allen Taylor 

Editor: Anr'lrea H. '·Jhi te 
Assist. Ed: Bettv Huq~son 
Contrib. Bd: Bi~~en 0illis 
Typists: Barbara Sti"1DS0'1 

r~elrmie Huggins 

,.I'he Central Flori<'la Genealogical and Historical Society 
was organized in 1969. 'I'he Society ~.velcomes everyone interested 
in genealogy, the historv of our stAt.e <·md nati~n, and in 
furtherir.g the objectives of our Society. 7\~nnur~.l me111bershi0 
begins the firs·t day of ~tarch and ends the last day of' February. 

The regular monthly meetings are helc'l on the final 
Thursday of the months September th;rough r~ay at the Orlanclo 
Public Library or a place designated by the President. 

All meetings nre open to the r,mblic. •·7e welco,..,e visitors 
and urge me>nbers to bring guests. 

**1•***)~**** 

CALENDAR: 'Jlay 26 Se¥tember 29 

****** *****'"** 
P~ESIDE~T' S ~1ESS7:\.GE 

October 28 

Another year is coming to an en<'!--it .. has been a good y0n.r! 
I have enjoyed being your orcGiilent, but have to admit that I Hill 
enjoy being "just a mem.l:>er" for mvhile. 

As a result of much nublic:i ty and an enthusiastic, hc"~lnful 
membership, the Society has n.clded TYlany ne'\o'T members this year. 
I hope that the ne~.v members have been hel9ed to further their 
genealogical research by learning frnm the 11 old" >neP'Il:>ers. 

Also t,.~is yeC~.r '.·Te have been able to begin a,n exchRnge of 
quarterlies with other genealogical societies. These 1uarterlies 
vlill be shelved at the r.ibrary in the genealogical denar-tMent. 
If any one v1ould like to have an exchc:mge with u. narticul.<~r 
society, please let the editor o-~" the 'Je':lsletter kno1>~ and 
she r.vill make every effort to !Tiake an e':~iange that \vill be 
helpful to you • 

. ~·1y thanks to everyone Hho helper'! rnn.ke this year the 
success that it '•las. To name all those who gave soecirl hel~:> 
would take too much space, but all of you knov1 hovT much your heln 
and advice meant to me. It is nmr1 t::P to all of us to \>Tork 
with the off:J.cers for the 1977-1978 yea-r-. "Jith our total 
support, the officers can lead our Society e•rough an even more 
successful year. 

Betty Brinsfield Hughson 

1 



Are you looking fnr a sr-<-:c:i0.l book chout Flnrir'la? 
PP:>:"haps one out of :Jr:' i1t.? So>:1e\:hing abo•1t T)Oli tics? 
his·tory? nature? qenealogy? The ::cns\vGY' to your nrnble>:1 
may be nickler' s Floridiana. '1iC!kler' s offers a catalog 
listing of 799 volumes and this listing represants only EJ very 
small part of the Florida f'\aterial ;wailable. P.ven scrtrce 
q;_' n:re titles are probably available from i1ir::kler' s 
although these titles are not listed in the catalog. 
Contact ~ickler's about the availability status of ~NY Florida 
title. Chances A.re they will have it: 

The following are a fe\.Y titles frnm '1ickler' s Floridiana 
catalog that may be of interest tn you: 

Bacon, Eve. Orlando, A Centennial History, Vol. I. $17.76 
Blackman, r·Jilliam Fremont. TheHTSt:'Or- o{ Orange County, Fla. $22.50 
Burr: Josephine ~· History of ''linter Haven~ Florica. . 19.23 
CollJ.ns, Le~oy. Forerunners Courageous. . 8.50 
Groene! Bertram Hawt~orne. •rracTi19YOUr Ci vi 1 ~r ~ces !_or. $5. 9 5 
Hethen.ngton, ·.l.P. _IIJ.story.,_9f PolK Co';m~y, FJor:;<'§.•. $37.50 
~1ap 1822, TerrJ.tor~al Plor1da. A facsJ.mJ.le reprJ.nt 1n color 

of the first terrJ.tOrJ.al f'\a~ of Florida -- $2.50 

And there is ''lORE!. '10RE! 

T'\fl{ITE: !iickler's Floridinna, C'huluota, FJorida, 37.766 
Phone: 305-365-3636 

************* 
QUAHTEPLY F'10'~ A SISTER C~ 

Have you seen the ne\-Test addition t0 our :r:Jibrary' s 
Quarterly collection? The December, 1976, Oran51e County, 
California Genealogical Society Quarterly is no~tl shelveo at 
the- ')rlandO Public Li'6rary. T'hf'S'tifty-three page publication 
includes information oertinent to research in California as 
well as several other-states such as Virginia, LouisiEJna, 
New York, etc. Ancestor charts, a family Bible recnrd, 
a query section, and an excellent bibl..iography of books and 
material available for purchase are all included. 

Researchers of Polish origin might fino the article, 
"On Polish Surnames" helpful as \'lould History buffs, the 
Civil \'Jar Letters. 

Quarterly publications have a wealth of infnrmation to 
offer! ''·lany ar8 housed at the Orla'1do Public Libri'iry. Use anr1 
enjoy them! 

*********** 

1\ndrea Tii~kman '·7!1ite 

2 



.. , 
-<-~ 

fJ: ~~afc;el Sagastizabel 

T:cac~i tions are a "tl'Gc.sur:?.d p.i_Ace oi family history 
because they usually hold some truth in them. But I do agree 
that they are often distorted and somewhat exaggerated; just 
the same, they should be recorded in your notes as unproven facts. 

To rnr;,l~.:e you understanc1 my rea.soning, I will cite Em 

example from my own pei'sOnul experience: 
.· My maternal grandmother would tell me stories about her 

father and his family and I, being nine, would listen 
attentively. Several times she said we were related to 
President John Tyler and that h~r father told her so. 

I was quite proud of it, and bragged to a schoolmate. 
He didn't believe me at all! Somewhat frustrated I decided 
that I would have to prove it~ 

I began writing letters to various relatives and became 
moderately interested in genealogy. Ivly Great-Aunt Lelah wrote 
to me that my Great-Great.~Great Grandmother was t1aria Tyler. 

I knew that that must be the connection, so~ when I 
visited the N.E.H.G.S. library in Boston during the summer of 
1974, I tried to find a mention of this ancestress. 

And sure enough in the .American Genealogical. Index I 
found her name and the index said she was in the Job Tyler 
Genealogye You can imagine my excitement when I found the line 
back to the immigrant Job 'ryler. It was the first time I 
found any of my forebears in a genealogy~ 

Not much later I discovered that the immigrant-ancestor 
of President Tyler wasn't Job Tyler but Henry Tyler. There is 
no known connection between these two men. 

Then I realized the true value of family traditions and 
their part in the search for our ancestors. 

My Great-Grandfather was probably told that his Grand­
mother was a Tyler and was related to the President of the 
same surname. 

It wasn't completely true but it did have something to 
help me and we must not pass over this. So don't forget that 
with family traditions; there is always a thread of truth 
behind a skein of hogwash. Silly, but TRUE!!! 

A GOUR~ffiT'S DELIGHT 

Mr, Hugh Vallot ton of Valdosta, Georgia has 1:'1 his library 
an extremely old cookbook. The front pages of the book are 
missing but the recipes are intact. Although the spelling was 
difficult to deciper, I manae;ed to translate the following 
for all you good cooks looking for a fancy new recipe! 
TO BOIL A HAm~CH OF VENISON: Salt the t.aunch well, and let it 
lay a week-: then boil it with cor:_iflower, some turnips, young 
cabbage, ar:d beet-roots; lay your venison in the dish, dispose 
the garden things round it and send it to table. 

Andrea H. White 
3 



St. John's Un:i.teCl. C:nrch of ci·r:L~t: in '·Yci.ecd, 1'1innes0ta near 
Bi8cay 1 ~t.:_nnesota. Cont.·ribu"t<3d by Lorraine Hanson 

Date of Birth Date of Death 
--------~. 

Block, Augt:st 2 Dec. 1865 30 ,Jan. 19 39 
B ':tc .. cJ:..:, B e>.':)y 18 Oct. 1880 
Block, Caroline 30 Aug. 1829 20 r~vrr:!}J. 18G8 
Block, Clara 1'1. 1087 EiG6 
Block, Emma 1860 1892 
Block, ,John 1855 1943 
Block, ~1aria 10 '-larch 1866 25 ,July 1922 
Block, ~Jellie 29 1\ug. 1896 12 Feb. 1949 
Block, Philipp 28 Feb. 1827' 20 ,Jan. 1884 
Block~ ~'Jalter 16 Oct. 1891 19 ,1\'lay 1966 
Bleck 1 Wilhelmina 9 1\.pr • 1823 1 ~1ay 1908 
Block, r,7illiam .,. 1885 1958 Uo 

Ewald, Bertha 1857 1937 
Ewald, Arthur 23 Se?t• 1889 31 ,lan. 1891 
Ewald, Ed"~:lard :z'l.. 7 Aug. 1894 10 Oct~ 1918 
Ewald, Hans 7 Feb. 18411 3 Apr. 1940 
Elf>la1d, John 1846 1931 
Ewald, Harie E. 28 Feb. 181.9 '22 Se')t. 11398 
Ewald, :-1arie 30 Dec. 1856 30 Dec. 1933 _c} Ewald, !tinnie 29 ~1ar. 1853 ~8 Jan. 1900 
Ewald, Peter 13 Jan. 1812 21 .June 18R3 
Ewald, Peter 24 Oct. 1839 21 Jan. 1927 
Heintz, Father 1826 1911 
Heintz, r'lother 1834 191~ 

Heintz, Lydia 1863 1881 
Karstens, Baby 1940 1940 
r'!ie lke, Bertine L. 1877 196'2 
Mielke, Charles f'' .7. 1876 1947 
Mielke, Fredericka 16 Jan. 1854 21 Dec. 1937 
~iielke, Henry E. 186 8 1952 
r-tie1ke, Johann 29 ~~ar. 1818 8 Apr. 1885 
Hie1ke, Lloyd o. 12 Dec. 1907 14 ')ct. 1925 
Bielke, Hary s. 1868 1936 
Hielke, Rudolf 29 "1ay 1850 7 Feb. 1922 
Hielke, r,ril1ard 21 A?r. 1901 30 Hay 1901 
Pahl.man, Caroline ~-1. 6 Sept. 1847 21 Oct. 1931 
Pahlman, Henry H. 4 Apr. 1840 26 Dec. 19 3J. 
Peters, Anna n. 1832 19)6 
Peters, Eliza 27 Jan. 1842 6 Apr. 1916 
Peters 1 Emma 1S95 
Pet.ers, George c. 1371 1158 
Peters, Henry T. 16 Oct. 1869 19 Dr:3c. 1944 

To be continued. 

4 



CE~'!ETER'! CENSUS (Con t.:.r: ued) 

St. John's United Church of r.hrist in qcLeo:J, ~"innesota near 
Biscay, '1innesota, ccntribu·t.:ed by L0rraine Hanson. 

Peters, JohF.mn 
Peters, John c. 
Peters, Laura H. 
Peters, Peter J. 
Peters 1 Rosette 
Peters 1 '·Jal ter 
Rarheus, Claus 
Reimers, Anne 
Reimers, Jacob 
Reimers, ~rohn 
Reimers, Katharina 
Reimers, r:drm ie 
Reimers, Robert 
Reimers, Theodore 
Reimers , r.Jm. w • 
Sankem, Arthur 
Sanken, I·\Ugust 
Sanken, Bert 
Sanken, Elizabeth 
Sank en, Harvey 
Sanken, Henry P. 
Sanken, Herbert 
Sanken, Lydia 
Sanken, ~1arie L. !'1. 
Sanken, Oscar 
Schmint, Carl H. 
Schmi0t, Christian 
Schmidt, Clara 
Schmidt, Hulda 
Schmidt, r·Ji lhe lmin a A~ 
Schmidt, r.vi1hemine 
Schmidt. T.<Jm. 
Tessmer, AMelia 
Tessmer, Gustave 
Tessmer, John 
Tessmer, Laura 
Thompson, Johann B. 
Thompson, Katharine 

Date of Birth 

14 Oct. 18 32 
1900 
1872 
1824 

14 June 1871 
31 Jan. 1895 
25 June 1826 
27 Aug. 1854 
6 Feb. 1854 
4 Jan. 1841 
13 Oct. 1842 
28 Aug. 1878 
14 June 1871 
12 :Jec. .1896 

1885 
1898 
J.G72== 
1895 
1874 
1896 
1868 
1893 
1907 
1873 
1899 

2 7 .7\Dr. 1826 
15 '·1ar. 

11 r1ar. 

1320 
1866 
1885 
186 8 
1831 
1863 

7 Jan. 1862 
26 ~'lay 1861 

1866 
1874 

!)ate of T)eath -
29 Sent. 1890 

1963 
1958 
1879 

7 ··Jov. 1945 
12 :ran. 1318 
20 ADr. 1890 
4 ".'l'ov. 19 42 
9 Oct. 1912 
3 Feb. 1894 
19 Apr. 1907 
7 Jan. 1926 
18 Feb. 1904 
4 r1ay 1973 

1926 
1955 
1957 

1961 

1959 
1960 
1966 
195 P, 

1949 
11 9ec. 1887 
4 .J1.me 1899 

19 36 
1902 
1881 
1881 
1940 

15 Oct. 

2 7 ~'10V • 19 4 3 
7 Jan. 1931 

1934 
1953 

A.ug. 1886 1804(Cermany) 8 
1812(Holstein,Ger.) 27 July 1881 

5 



PRIVA'J'B COLLECTION 
NAnCiil. .N. WRIGHT 

·» old b'00k, lind ted })rinting, or hard to fi.nd 

The American Genealogical Research Institute, Jhe Wright Family, 
Heritage Lithographic Services; Falls Church, Virginia, c 1972 

*Americus Georgic:t,~~.s It \:•las, ?"-'imes-Recorder; Amerj_cus, Ga., 
c 1894 (reprint-A,~il "15,.1971) 

*Ashe, Geoffrey, King_ArthEI...'§....Avalo,n, E.P. Dutten & Co., Inc.; 
New York, c 1957. 

*Barrie, J .M., Margaret Ogil vy b;y: Her Son J. ;'1. Barrie, Charles 
Scribner's Sons; New York, c 1896 

(About a Scottish lady who died in the late 1800's) 
*Buck, Charles w., Colonel Bob, The Standard Press; Louisville, 

Kentucky, c 1922. . 
(A story from the civil side behind the southar lines-1860-1865) 
*Campbell, James M., Transplanted Heather, Doubleday, Doran & Co., 

Inc.; Garden City, New York, c 1928 
(James M. Campbell, D.D. $ ;,A Scotch Preacher in Ali'ierican 1846-1926) 
Colket, Heredith B. Jr. and Frank E. Bridgers, Guide to · 

~e,nealogical Records In The Jil~tional Archives, The National 
Archives, National Archives and l~ecords Service, ~nd 
General Services Administration; Washi.ngton, c 1964. 

*Colonna, Vittoria, Things Past, Hutchi.nson & Company; London 
(Of the Locke Family of England 1732-A Descendant, Vittoria 
Colonna-also of the Colonna Family of Rome-was Duchess of 
Sermoneta in Italy; she was b. c 1881) 
Gardner, David E. and Frank Smith, Genealogical Research in 

England and Wales, Bookcraft Publishers; Salt Lake City, 
Utah, c 1956 (vol. I, II, III) 

Hammerton, J.A .. (editor), ,!Jp._iver§l World History, Wise &Co.; 
New York, c 1939 (val. VI) The Crusading Era 1152-1492 

*Harvey, Jl'ir. and hrs. W. D., Sumter County Georgia Cemet_ery Records 
Nazie hanson Harvey, Americus, Ga., c 1972 

*Yd.ngsley, Charles, He reward The Wake, Grosset & Dunlap; New 
York, c? (Supposedly the~story of a son of Earl Leofric 
of Hercia and J..,ady Godiva) 

Kirkham, Kay E., The Handwriting of American Records For A 
Period of 300 years, The Everton Publishers, Inc.; 
Logan, Dtah, c 1973 

*Lamb, Harold, The Crusade~on Men and Saints~ Garden City 
Publishing Co., Inc.; Garden City, New York, c 1930 

Leonard, Charles T. and Jean D. Strahan, National Genealo~ 
Society Library Loan Se.t~vice 1971 Book List, National 
Genealogical Society; V/ashington, D.C., c 1975 

*Hartin, B. Kingsley, 'l'he T_riumph of Lord Palmerston, rrhe Dial 
Press, Inc., New York, c 1924-1784-1865 British Statesman 

6 



PRIVA'.i'E COLLEC'riOH OF J.iJi.}{CIA 11 '#RIGHT con' t: 

·:<-McCleskey, Walter Scott, £l Partial II.Cf}~'2.~.ll~ of the l"'cCleskey 
.famlli_in Georgi_§_, ( exerpt.s from) c 1962 

(The complete m~nliscript is in the Lake Blackshear Regional 
Library, Lamar St., Americus, Ga. 31709) 
*Nichols, H.s., Tha Roma~ Empresses, Author, New York, c 1913, 

(Vol. II) 
From: Savina, \Jife of Hadrian 
To: Constantia, Wife of Lucinius 

Ogg, Frederic Austin, A So2-1rce Book of Iviediaeval Hist!Dry, 
American Booh: Co.; Garden City, New Yorl\:, c 1907 
58 B.C.-1384 A.D. 

*O'Neal, VJm. R. f.wmoirs ••• Of A Pioneer, Florida Press, Inc.; 
c 1935? Orlando and surrounding aieas 1882-1935 

*Peabody, Elizabeth P., Last Evening With Allston, 
D. Lothrop and Co.; Bostan, r1ass., c 1886 

_(Washington Allston; ~ainter; native of Carolina; late 18th 
& early 19th century., 
Perkerson, Medora Field, VJhi_te Columns In Georgia, Bonanza 

Books; New Yo rl{, c HCivlLI l . 
(about the ante-bellum homes of Georgia; including family 
sketches; legends; and folklore) 
Pine, L.G., Heraldry, Ancestry and Titles, Gramercy Publishing 

Co.; New Yorl\:, c !"IICJ'·!LXV 
-x-Pine, L.G., fhey Came Vvith 'rhe Conqueror, G. P. Putnam's Sons· 

New Yorll:- A study of the modern descendants of the Normans.~ 
Robinson, James Harvey and Charles A. Beard, Outlines of 

European History From 1700 To War of 1914, Ginn and Co.; 
Atlanta, Ga., c 1916 (part II) 

Seaver, Hontgomery J., Hawkins Family Records, ll. . .merican 
Historical Genealogical Society: Philadelphia, Pa. c 1929 

*Sharp, Dallas Lore, The Hills of Hineham, Houghton l'·Iifflin Co.; 
Boston, l\lassl, c 1916-Hingham, Massachusetts 

*Sheppard, Peggy, Andersonville Georgia U.S.A., Privately 
Published, Leslie, Ga., c l97j 

Sims, Clifford Stanley, The Orig_i_n and Sj.gnification of 
Scottish Surnames, Avenel Books; New York, c 1viCMXIX 

'Spofford, A.R. (editor), Historic Characters and Famous Events, 
J.B. Billet Co.; Boston, Mass. c 1900 (vol IX) 
From: Vespian, b 9 A.D. 
To: Simon Bolivar. d. 1830 A.D. 

Stephenson, Carl, l'·iedi~wvil History, Harper & Brothers; New 
York, c 1951 (3rcl century B.C.-1500 A.D.) 

*Thurston, Henry VI., J·Iemoir of Hilliam Hener~ Ra,;y:, The 
University Press; CambridGe, i'vfassq c 1 19 
b. circa 1858 d. July 30, 1889 (He was a teacher) 

~-leis, Frederich: Lew~s; Ancestral }{oots of Sixty Cplonists, c 1950 
*Hharton, Anne HollEJ.gsworth, Throu&,h Colonial Doorways, 

J. B. Lippincott Co. ; Philadelphfa, Pa., c 1893 
(A good account of social life among outstanding families 
and personages of America's colonial era.) 

7 



PRIVNPE COLLECTION OF HILRCIA He WRIGHT con' t: 
~----"'~"'I I b \< __.._,_'W-"""-~---·,---------

Whitmore, William H., !!l) Jl!l.-emo.nts !}f Ho:raldry, Vleathorvane 
Books; New Yo:>.:>k c 1vle11:L:XVTir 

Willi!ord, William B., ~t:h,sY.,R Tl}_rough The Years, 
Cherokee Publishing Co.; Atlanta, Ga., c 1975 

(The story of Americus, Georgia) 
Willison, George F., Sai~t_s p.,n.d St:iZ_angers, Reynal & H:L t?hcock; 

New York, c 1945""TO:t the Pilgrims who came to Arr.erlca) 
Withington, Lothrop, editor; Elizal?.ethan ~ngland, The 

Walter Scott Publishing Co., LTD, London, c? 

TWO GRAVE !V!ARKERS FROM SHEATS OLD HOl1ESTEAD 

1 mile North of Good Hope on 
Jacks Creek Rd., Walton Co., Ga. 

Sacred to the memory of JAMES RICHABDSON, SR., Born in New 
Kent Coe, Virginia, Sept. 20, 1780. Em:i.grated to Georgia 
about the year 1802 and was one of the original settlers of 
Walton County. He joined the Bethel Baptist Church in 1845, 
and continued an acceptable and orderly member up to the time 
of hie death, which was on the 28th of DecGiuber 1855. 
Blessed are the Dead who die in the Lord. 

~rns. ELIZABETH N., the consort of James Richardson, Sr. and 
daughter of David Clements, Dec. 8 ? de May 12, 1847. Mrs. 
Richardson was truly the wife and the mother; the neighbor and 
the friend to the poor and the needy. She united with the 
Bethel Baptist Charch in 1845 and adorned the profession of 
religion up to the time of her death~ 

Contributed by: Morean Rankin 

WEDDING CERTIFICATE 

State of Ohio, Jefferson County 
I hereby Certify, that on the 1st day of March 1877-

Mr. w. L. Hales and Miss Ida R. Waggoner were legally joined 
in Harriage by me , a Ninister of the Gospel. 

Given under my Hand, thib 1st day of March 1877 .. 

Sadie Roberts 
D. L. Wall 

Israel Price, Pastor 

Contributed by: 
Betty Brinsfield Hughson 

8 



ORDER BOOK CIRCUIT_ COURT ORANGE COUNTY, FLORID..'\. 
BOOK B 

The following is an abstract of one session of 
Circuit Court in 1869, of Orange County. Only the names 
of people were taken from these records so if you are 
interested in knowing more, you'll have to read the 
record for yourself! Some were VERY INTERESTING! 

In Circuit Court 
Seventh Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida 
Fall term AD 1869 

This the 25th day of October AD 1869 being appointed 
by law for holding circuit court was duly opened by 
D. W. Mizell, Sherriff of Said County but the Hon. Job.n W. 
Price, Judge being absent the court was adjourned to stand 
adjourned until Tomorrow morning-10 O'clock. 

Tuesday Morning October 26, AD 1869 Judge: John w. Price 
Foreman of the Grand Jury: Robert c. Parten 
Grand Jurors: 
R. c. Parten W.A. PatriGk 
Stephen Pearce Archibald Patrick 
Robert Timmons Calm Thomas 
James J. Patrick Jesse Bumly 
c. W. Winegard w. J. Tanner 
Quinn Bass w. c. Toles 
Gilmore Parten J, M. Moody 
Benj. Deas L. c. Parten 
W. G. Parten Henry A. Smith 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
" 
" 
" ,, 
11 

11 

11 

II 

11 

" 

!l 

11 

" II 

II 

" 
11 

II 

II 

" 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
Judge: Jno W. Price 
Jurors: 
Phillip Timmons 
George Bass 
Henry Overstreet 
Wilson Timmons 
E. D. Driggers 
w. c. Roper 

vs. 
II 

" 11 

11 

11 

vs. 

William McDonald 
Samuel Seigleo ? 
William Stafford 
William Dunaway 
John Wilson 
Silas Record 

Signed: Robert c. Parten-Foreman 
John·Mobl~y--October 26, 1869 

J. s. Skipper 
l'-1~ M. Mizell 
John Ivey 
Nathan Beasley 
Morgan Prevatt 
R. A. Ivey 

9 



ORANGE COUNTY CIRCUIT CQURT 1869 con 1 t: 

WEDNESDAY October 27, 1869 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
Judge: Jno w. Price 
Jurors: 

vs. James A. Harvey 
Foreman of Jury: D. K. Hall 

D. K. Hart 
G. W. Winegard 
John Tanner 
I. D. Hart 

w. W. Holden 
w. B. Cowan 
Nathan Beasley 
Phillip Timmons 

Edward Driggers 
George Bass 
Wilson Timmons 
A. G. Roberts 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA vs. David W. Drawdy 
Judge: Jno. w. Price States Attorney: John G. Long 
Defendants: John Ivey, Archibald Patrick, Nathan Beasley 

THURSDAY October 28, AD 1869 

Grand Jury Presentments Judge Price 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA vs. Needham Yates 
tl II " II 11 E. R. Sams 
II II II 

I! II II 

II l! II 

11 II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II 11 

John W. (or H) Prescott 
John Yates, Stephen Russell, 
John Smith 
Bethshaba Sheffield 
Bethshaba Sheffield, 
Moses B. F. Barber 

Sureties: Moses E~ Barber & Henry H. Hodges 
Walter Guison ? & Edward Basnord vs. James o. Jelks (trustee) 

for his wife Charlotte E. Jelks 
Catherine Blount vs. Joshua s. Blount ndivorce" 

? Wofford vs. William Wofford 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
Judge: Jno w. Price 
Jurors: 

vs. John J. Barber 

Phillip Timmons E. L. Daun (sew) A. R. Tanner 
N. Beasley D. K~ Hall J. Sa Skipper 

Wilson Timmons E. Driggers 
W. W. Patrick J. G. Spee: 

G. W. Winegard 
Horgan Prescott 

FRIDAY October 29, 1869 
Judge: Jno. W. Price 
"Col. J. J. Daniels fined $50.00 for contempt of Court" 
Grand Jury Presentments: 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
11 

11 

1i 

II 

II 

II 

11 

II 

11 

1! 

11 

II 

vs. 
ll 

li 

II 

10 

William Russell 
T. R. Brunson 
Rufus Durance 
John J. Barber (James G. Speer,Frm. 



~ ' 
l 

CT:i:.~.?WE COUX':l.'~;." CIRC'UIT C.Q.1JRT 1869 con't~ __ ....._. ___ 
-· 

FR~ October 29~ 1869 con't: 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA vs. Moses E. Barber 
Moses B. F. Barber 
Thomas Ae Johnson 

11 11 II 11 11 11 

11 11 11 11 11 11 

11 11 " 11 11 Moses E~ Barber, John J. Barber 
II II II II 11 11 11 11 Moses B. F. Barber 
II 11 II II II A din Waterman 
II 11 II II II s. M. Auld 
11 II II II II George Jeffcoat 
11 II II II II Ev A. Crew 
II II " II II Vincent Savage 
II II II 11 11 John B. Yates 
II 11 il il II Andrew J. Barber 

(Needham Yates & John Skipper-Sureties~ 
II II II 11 II Benjamin Gore 
11 11 II II 11 James F .. P. .Johnson 

(State Attorney-John G. Long) 
II II 11 II II William B. Brown 
II II II II II John Yates, John Smith 

SATURDAY October 30, AD 1869 

Grand Jury Presentments and Indictments 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
II II II II 

II 11 II II 

vs. 
II 

II 

John J. Barber (Presentment) 
~oses E. Barber (Indictment) 
Violet Yates 
Michael Peterson (Presentment) 

11 It is ordered that the fine imposed upon the Jurors, 
w. B. Cowan & John J. Redett at July term be dismissed11 

"It is ordered by the court that James A. Whitten, J. S9 
Hooker, W. W. Raulerson, George W. Dupree be fined 
two dollars each for non-attendance as Petit Jurors 11 

Grand Jury Report: Signed by Robert c. Parten, Foreman 
The following are the main points of the report: 
1. Congratulates county of Orange for strict enforcement of 

Criminal Law of Florida. 
2. Expresses pieasure with attempts to repair roads & bridges 

particularly the road from Mellenville. 
3. Mentions John Ivey, Late Sherif;t"· 
4. Requests Legislature to make available Florida Laws for 

purchase by public. 
5. Compliments "new and beautiful" courthouse 
6. Invites immigrants to come to Orange Co. and share the 

fortune. 
7. Thanks Judge Price & State Attorney, John J. Long 

Contributed by: 
11 Andrea Hickman White 



GEi'JEAAL ELECTION - 300K 2 
Con·tributed by: '1etty Brins-~=ield Huqhson 

R.8cord of County Canvassing Board of an Blection held in Orange 
County, Florida, on the 22nd dav of Sen"l::.eroJ:>er .7\.!). 1887. Under 
aD.d by virtue of an act Entitled "An 7\ct to Provide for the Proner 
Enforcement of the Provisions of Article XIX of the Consti tut.ion 
of 1885." 

TrJe the undersigned J.L. Bryan, County Judqe, B.'I. Rohinson, 
Supervisor of Registration together with B. F. '·Jhitner Chairman 
of the Board of County Conunissioners do hereby cert:i.fy that ;,,Te 
met at the office of B. ~1. Robinson Supervisor of ::teqistration, 
and ?roceeded to publicly canvass the vote given at said Election 
as shown by the returns on file in the office of said J. L. 
Bryan, County Judge and B. 'I. Robinson, Supervisor of R.8gistrati.on 
respectively. And we find from the face of said returns that the 
total number of votes cast at said election vlas Two Thousand Six 
Hundred and !'linety '11-m (2692). That the total nu.n1ber cast for 
selling ~tlas Eleven hundred and ninety si.x {1196). 'fhat the total 
number of votes cast against selling r,vas Fourteen Hundred and 
Ninety Six (1496). 

In Testi!'lony T·Jhereof, '·le have hereto set. our hands and affixed 
our seals, on this 26th day of Se~te~ber A.D. 1887. 

J. L. ~ryan, County ,Judge (s~al) 
B. r1. "RolJinson, t:;upervisor of Reqistration 

(seal) 
B. F. '·Jhi tner; Chairr'13.n 'lo"'rd Co. Cornmrs. 

(seal) 

CERTIFICATE OF COUN'IY C}\HVASSERS 

STATE o~ FLORIDA ORAJ.'-JGE COmJTY 

r . .;re, the undersigned, ,J. L. Bryan County .Judge, Geo. '1. Newell 
Supervisor of Registrat.ion of Electors, and E. F. r<Jhitner, Presi­
dent of the Board of County Commissioners of said county, con­
stituting the Board of County Canvassers in and for said county, 
do hereby certify that 111e met at the office of the Supervisor 
of Registration aforesaid on the eiryhth day of ~-l'ovember A. D. 1888, 
and provided publicly to canvass the votes given for the several 
offices and persons hereinafter BY)ecified, at the General Election 
held in said county on the 6th day of November, A .• D. 1888, as 
sho~.;rn by the returns on file in the office of said Judge and 
Supervisor of 11egistration, respectively, and ~'16 do hereby certify 
from said returns 1 that the ~1!1ole nurnber of votes cast -----

12 



.a._.-. ' . 

. .f.. 

O:l.:fice of President and Vice President 13,687 vntes 
--~-~"'- ---
J'ohn H. ~1cKinne 
Robert A. Burford 
Daniel Campbell 
Bascom H. ~almer 
I~. R. Gunby 
J. N. Coombs 
A. B. Os <:fOOd 
~·T. G. Robinson 
Edgar N. ~aldron 
I. r-1. Auld 
James H. r'Jells 
E. R. Fuller 
L. A. Barnes 

1812 
1813 
1813 
1813 
1513 
1514 
:512 
1510 

96 
95 
95 
95 

4 

Vl"ltes 
votes 

II 

For Representative in Congress 3 1 401 votes 

Robert Bullock 
F. s. Goodrich 

For Governor 3,411 votes 

Francis P. Fleming 
V. J. Shipman · 
Prof. ~1egs 

1849 votes 
1552 votes 

1883 votes 
1527 votes 

1 vote 

For Secretary of State 3,381 votes 

John L. Cra'll7ford 
Henry rq. Chandler 

For Attorney General 
Hif1iam B-. Lamar 
John Eagan 

For Comptroller 
~·1:i.!Iiam D. Ba'rne"s 
C. ~'1. LevJis 

For Treasurer 
FranK'·J. Pons 
rval ter Bishop 

1 1 914 vr..,-te s 
1,467 votes 

3,394 votes 
1, 864 votes ··" 
1,529 votes 

3, 379 votes 
.... n 1 ;'g5"2 votes 

1,527 votes 

3 1 389 votes 
"f";1r'6 (f"'V'otes 
1,529 votes 

For Superintendent of Public Instruct:i_;.,;.o;..;n.;,..._. __ .,;;3~,_4_0...;·7_v.;...o;...t.;..e_s 
-.;:-A."'~'t""'6-=e"-r~-tc-"-J""·--. -,::R~u-=s-::s:-::e"""rr~rr-----...-r -;8/1 vr. te s 
J. K, Rainey 1. 1 528 votes 
A. J. Ruskle 2 votes 

13 



Fer Commissioner of A0riculture 
l:UC1us" :8';~•7ombweli lB 3t-:. votes 

3, 36 8 y.:;:te2_ 

,John P. Apsharp 15 32 votes 

For ,Justices of the Supreme Court 10,162 votes 
:Ai:igus t us-E:~ r1ax~1eil 1'~ ~58 votes 
(',.eorge P. Raney 1861 
Ilenry L. r~itchell 1852 
E. r1. Randall 1532 
J. H. Goss 1526 
Charles Swayne 1530 
J. H. Goose 1 
A. E. r-Htchell 1 

For Senator for the 19th Sen­
atorial District 3359 votes 
E ~ H .• Hammona 18-1T votes 
N. s. Douglass 1508 votes 
~v. s. Pitts 10 votes 

For C_£unt~ Jud;;:e 3389 votes 
J. L. Bryan !71.)9 votes 

1513 II 

107 II 

votes 
votes 
votes 
votes 
votes 
vote 
vote 

For Clerk of the Circuit Court 
T. J. Sh1ne f7~2 votes-
'l'homas ,J. Adams 1446 II 

J. P. Hughey 167 II 

T. J. Shines 1 II 

P. J. Hughey 1 II 

For Tax Assessor 3375 
Ti[ • c. 'lutt 17 4~o= voTes 
D. A. r-torrison 1536 II 

F. '!;' "'-'• !Javis 98 " 
Hy Crutcher 1 " 

3398 

For r~em"Jers of the 
Rept:esentatives 
iJ:i.""rv. sfiine 
E. C. '1organ 
Dudley r·J. Adams 
Frank A. Curtis 
c. E. Pierce 
J. R. Sharpe 
Tom Shine 
T. ~I. Shine 

House of 
6748 votes 

!72:2 votes 
1706 
1573 

10'3 
1537 

99 
1 
2 

For Sheri-Ff 3396 
.J. c. Anderson 
George r,r. Lewton 
'l'. !'<.. Duckworth 
T. A. ,Johnstl"ln 
s. F. ~ore 

f1'"19'"Vo te s 
1509 " 
100 II 

27 It 

1 II 

33()8 
For Tax Colle_c_t_o_r __ ~~~--~-
I. r.J. c:-'1'arker 1776 votes 
Thomas rqhi ternan 15 2 3 
Prank H. Robinson 11)5 
Samuel ~obinson 1 
T. J. ShinA 1 

For County Superin-tendent 

II 

II 

II 

n 

For County Treasurer 
c. w. Jacocks 1748 PubliC! Instructirm 3379 
D. L. ~ay 1568 II 

H. T. Arnold 81 II 

Way 1 " 

For County Surveyor 3401 
J. 6~Fries "1'"91f'T votes 
J. H. Abbott 1499 n 

14 

,J. -T. TJeeks 1873 
Fred L. Hay 1506 

votes 
II 

For Justice of the Peace for 
Justice District ~o. 1 1108 
J. n. Lane -- 624 votes 
H. c. Gibbons, Sr. 484 11 



__ { 

_, 

For Just:ice of the Peace for 
Justice District No. 2 278 
~'f. -YA • GUUd-""Jl.""Z~ VOteS 
s. s. Capen 165 " 
F. G. "1c1·1urray 1 " 

For Justice o~ the Peace for 
Justice District No. 4 79 
0. OYFe'rson 7T' votes " 
Geo. Edvmrds 7 11 

Judge Tucker 1 " 

For Justice of the Peace for 
Peace District No. 6 56 
w. J. Proctor 56 votes 

For Justice of the neace for 
Justice District ~o. 8 45 
J7"'•1. ~HI!iamson 29 votes 
E. J. Cox 1 11 

Sherman 1\dams 15 II 

For Justice of the Peace for 
Peace District No. 10 239 
L. Hitchten'dah1 92 votes 
Jas. P. Ha'Yirthorn 87 11 

R. L. Harris 60 11 

For Justice of the Peace for 
Peace District no. 12 152 Thos. o~3El_o_r_n~.;......~~8~1,_...v_o.....,..t.;,;e..;;s __ _ 
J. F. ~iller 71 11 

For Constable of 
District T\Jo. 2 
j:R;" 0 1Neif -
J. H. Lemay 

Justice 
267 ·votes 
102 votes-
165 II 

For Constable of Justice 
District Ho. 4 86 votes 
c. t\7F'Ox B6 votes -

For Constable of Justice 
District No. 6 13 votes 
r'l.C.~~ 

For Justic~ of the Peace for 
Justice ~lstrict No. 3 641 
iiilliam ~<irrlile 34 7 votes 
J. ~offo1~ Tucker 21 11 

s. Gumpert 273 11 

For Justice of the 
Peace District !·lo. 
L:" N. PritcharC1 
c. E. Brovm 

Peace for 
5 85 

!:U votes 
2 II 

For ,Justice o-f the Peace -for 
Peace District No. 7 62 
""'H,_.--""'E=-.~--.. "'"sn ..... ~-UJ-m_a_n-~· ---..,b,.... ... if-:':"::v~o-r-t-:e~s=--

Frank Philips 1 11 

J. F. Culley 1 11 

For ,Justice of the 'Peace for 
Justice District No. 9 166 
T. J .• Pope - 16"5 votes· 
J. c. Bell 1 11 

For Justice of the Peace for 
Peace ~istrict No. 11 228 
G. r;J; itercy -~-8 votes" 

. For Constable of Justice 

15 

District no. 1 949 votes 
George Buvan ·------~6~0~~--v-o~t-e~s=.--

George Coar 317 11 

T. A. Ivey 
Georcre Youna 
,John ~. .Jones 

16 
7 
1 

,Justice 

II 

II 

II 

437 vntes 
--3'5TV'<5te~ 

For Constable o-f 
District No. 3 
Setli Taylor 
George Denmark 

For Constable of 
District "lo. 5 
r.-7. P. :rtoqers 
James Pearce 

86 II 

Ju~tice 
79 vntes 

78 votes 
1 II 

For Constable o-l" Justice 
District lifo. 7 · 62 votes :1. F • 1'farr€!l~··.-l-··--~-6:;»'Wo ....... v-,..,"~t~e!"'"s...-

A. Wise 1 11 

A. E. Sholes 1 " 



F'or Constable of ,Justice 
District No. 8 33 votes 
J .-H. S~mmons "33 votes 

For Constable of 
District No. 10 

H. ~q. Busch 
B. L. Griffin 

Justice 
243 votes 
"fO'l votes 

91 " 
45 II 

For ConstalJle of 
District :'Jo. 9 
.J. N.1lark 
R. r... Jenkins 
J. P. Barber 

For Constable of 
District No. 11 
"G:- -r,y. ~~i chae""" 
H. H. McClure 

,Justice 
170 votes 

120 ·~votes·-
44 " 

6 " 

Justice 
228 votes 

182 votes 
46 " 

For Constable of 
District No. 12 
r'J. H, Tra)'\'dc'K 
James Sinclair 
F, 11. Gill 

Justice 
144 votes 
76 votes 
64 " 

For Clerk of 
of '{ec(")rd of 
~~. R. Desha 

the Cri~inal Court 
Oranqe Count¥ 3349 

l7B7 votes 
1561 " 

4 " 
.l\lex T~. Radcliffe 
T. ,J. Shine 1 " 

r,Ji tness our hands at Orlando, Florida, this 18th day of 1'!overrher 
A.u., 1888. 

(signed) 
It 

" 

. .J. L. Bryan Co. Judge 
C~o. ~. ~ewell, Sup. of Peq. 
B. F. T!Jhitmer rh"'• Co. CoTT\ms. 

I hereby certify th;:~t the foreqoing is a true and cor~·ect cony of 
the returns of the General "8lection held in Orange County, Florida 
Nov. 6 1 1888, as certified to the Governor an~ SecretarJ of State 
by the County Board of Canvassers. Orlando, Fla., Nov. 14, 1888 

r:eo. R. "le~.,rell (seal) 
Supervisor of Registration 
Orange County, Florida 

RECENT AC')UISITIO"lS OF ORLA!·mo PU1'3LIC LIBRARL_ 

Florida: Its Scenery, Climate, and History Pn 917.59-Lan 
Portraits of the Founders Vol. 1, 2, & 3 RG 973.2092-Bol 
Handbook for Genealogical Correspondence RG 929.1-Cac 
Florida in the American Revolution RD 975. 902-r·VRI 
History of Virginia Democracy R~ 975.5-Gla Vol. II 
Burke's Irish Family Reco.rCI.s RG 929.72-Bur 
Genealol}ical Research in NeH ,Jersey rtG 974.9 Gen 
Virginia Local History Bibliogranhy RG 975.5 Vir 
"1emoranda of the Earl_y Settlern.ent of Friends in the 

North-r'?est Terri torv Rt7 2 89.6 
German Family Research tnade Si:n1.ple RG 929.1 SuJ'Y\ 
History of Falling Creek Bantist Church, Elbert County, 1'7n.. 975.8163 
Genealogical Research in the Published Penn. Archiv-e::o. '{G 974.8 •·rei 
Spanish Ce"'lsus of Pensacola, 1820 - ~.G 975.995 ffild 
1810 Census of Bedford-County, Vn.. RD 975.567 Cri 

16 

-~t~~l 
._;.-c:.-



1810 Census of Caroline County, Virginia RD 975.536 Cri 
1810 Census of Charlotte Cot:!nty, 'Tirginia rm 975.5 Cri 
'l'albot County, f1aryland Harriage Licenses R~ 975.2 32 . 
Kent County, ~~aryland, '1r.trriage Licenses and List of T<ent 

County .,1inisters f'G 9 75.2 36 
The Palatine Pamohlet .RG 325-243 Hal 
Some Virginia ·~arriages 5 vol. in one l~acDonald R.G 9 75.5 
Hew England Cemeteries RG 917. 4044-Kull 
The French in America 1488-1974 .-r:1 Chronology & Fact Book Rr;973.044l, 
The Estonians in 1\.merica 1627-1975 A Chronology f~ Fact Book 

R 973.04945-Pen 
The Sias Family in America Vol. II, suppler1ent RG 929. 2-~3ias 
The Sias Family in America Vol. III, SU~?lement II TIG 929.2 
Vi tal Records from Chicago Ne"t>mpapers 1846 P.::; 9 77. 311-Chi 

Contributed by Eileen ~illis 

------------6--·-----·--------- OLD BOOKS 

The folloT,ring is a list of old books acquirer1 by Barbara Stimoson 
in an Antique.shop in south Florida. 

THE ENGLISH PEADE~, Pri.nted in 1821, belonqed to Samuel Hulbert 
Springport, possibly in New York. 
THE YOUNG GE:~TLE~1AN a.tld Ll\J)Y 1 S HQNITOR, Printed 1802 1 belonqed to 
Ralph Pratt, SY)encertovm, Ne~" York. 
ACTS PASSED AT THE FIRST SESSI':>N 01? TTIE SIXTH CI")1\TGRESS 0F' TR-r U. c;. 
printr-:1 approximately 1808. 
PRIVATE LAT\'8 OF THE STA.TE OF NEr·J YO'RJ<, nrinter'l 1808 1 to b9 indexed 
and qi ven t.o the Orlando Public Library. 
SEORGRAPHY BOOK printed approxiMately 1850-1855, belonqed tn 
Cynthia Grisr.<1old, S:?encertovm, Columbia County, '1ew York. Other 
names apJ?earinq in book: Cyrus Gris~·rold, Julia Gris-;.mld, Phebe 
Gris .. rold, Ursula Grist·JOld, Elizabeth SC\rah BrmAJning, "i?ttilda 
Emily Dmvning, Hr. and r1rs. r,rillia'1l s. Hiqgins, :·1r. and r1rs. P9 
K. Slime, niss .Hary Ferguson married in church October 7, 1856, 
NeN York City, Hary Langford in church October, 1857. 

*"***·X· 
ANYONE SEARCHING ANDICCOTTS? 

While browsing in the Pennywise Antique Shop on W., Fairbanks 
in Winter Park, Mr. Roger William Hores found a family Bible 
and photo album of the Andic.cott family (William and AliceT~ 
The Bible had very little information as to locale but the 
album had Virginia on some of the photographs. If anyone is 
interested in this family name, the Bible and Album are on 
display and may be seen during regular store hours. However, 
both are for sale so do not delay i.f you have a special 
interest in theml 

17 



ANCESTRY SERVICE 

#116 - Miss Patricia Lee Murphy, 320 vl. Lakeview, Apt. 213, 
Orlando, Florida 32804 

Name 
Name 

Birth 
Date Place 

BEDFORD, 
Frances 1767 

(John Billups) 
Jane Flippen 1786 

(Charles Brydie, Sr.) 
Va. 

BILLUPS, 
John 1752 

(Frances Bedford) 
Joseph 

(Ann ?) 

BLANKENSHIP, 
Sina 

(J.,hn Webb) 

BOYD, 
Abner 1796 Va. 

(Rebecca Caldwell) 
Nancy Cynthelia 1828 Tenn. 

(William \llashington Knox) 

BRANN, 
James 

(Rebecca Jones) 
Lillian Anna 

(George Stubblefield 
William Vincent 

(Eliza Jane Webb) 

BRYDIE 

1789 

1860 
Knex) 

1828 

N.C. 

Tenn. 

Tenn. 

Charles, Sr. 1777 Scot. 
(Jane Flippen Billups) 

Charles, II ?1.810 
(Pamelia Frances Staples) 

f'lary Virginia Adeline 1842 ?Va. 
(Thomas Dupre Moss, I.) 

BRUCE, 
Rachel 

(James H. Hall) 

BUCKLEY, 
James, Sr. 

(r1ary ? ) 
James, Jr. 

(r1ary Ridgeway) 
Susan 

(Amasa P. Webb) 

cl800 

1763 Va. 

1803 Va. 

, R .J.u 

lVIarriage 
Date Place 

1783 Va. 

1805 

1783 Va. 

?1751 Eng. 

?1802 Va. 

?Tenn. 

1848 Tenn. 

1877 

1859 

1805 

1832 

N.C. 

Tenn. 

1869 Va. 

1821 

1788 Va. 

1823 'l'enn. 

Death 
Date Place 

1825 

1814 Tenn. 

1854 Tenn. 

1857 Tenn. 

1863 

1946 

1909 

1853 

Tenn. 

Fla. 

Tenn. 

1909 Tenn. 

Tenn. 

1787 Va. 

1835 Tenn. 

1877 Tenn. 



l ~~~~ c3 

!\.NCESTJlJ SFJRJICE (continued) 
CALD\vELL, 

Rebecca 1800 Va. ?Tenn. Tenn. 
(Abner Boyd) 

COLEf'IAN, 
Jane 1764 1782 Va. 

(Ray Moss) 
. DIBIDlLL,. 

Joseph B. cl797 
(Leathy Lee Haley) 

Ky. cl874 Tenn. 

Dr. George vlashin~ton 1827 Tenn. 1850 Tenn. 1899 Tenn. 
(Elizabeth Hall 

Mary or Martha (Mollie) 1859 Tenn. ?1876 Tenn. 1911 Tenn. 
(Thomas Jeffersor. Murphy) 

EUBANK, 
Vli1liam ?1800 ?Va. ?1337 

(Mary A. Holmes) 
HALEY, 

Leathy Lee cl800 Tenn. cl840 Tenn. 
(Joseph B. Dibrell) 

HALL, 
Benjamin 1803 Va. 

(Wilmouth Irby) 
Elizabeth 1832 Va. 1850 Tenn. Tenn. 

(George Washingt~n Dibrell) 
James Ho 1801 Va. 1821 Va. Tenn. 

(Rachel Bruce) 
John Robins Va. 1800 Va. 1850 Tenn. 

.. - (Sally Hurt) 
HOUIJES, 

Mary A. ?1800 Va. 
(vii1liam Eubank) 

William 1782 
(Sarah Pennington) 

HURT, 
Rev. Philemon 1758 Va. ?Va. ?Va. 

(?) 
Sally ?Va. 1800 Va. 

(John Robins Hall) 
IRBY, 

vlilmouth 1808 Va. 
(Benjamin H&ll) 

JONES, 
Adah Lee 1880 Ky. ·1903 Ill. 1960 Fla. 

(George Robert Moss, Jr.) 

19 

ojj 

.. k(k ~ 



!NC~STRY SERVICE (continued) 

JONES 9 (continued) 
Green Lee 1845 Tenn. 

(Virginia Emily Sims) 
Rebecca 1803 N.C. 

(James Brann) 

KNOX~ 
Emma 1878 Tenn. 

(Wilburn Thomas Murphy) 
George Stubblefield 1856 Tenn. 

(Lillian Anna Brann) 
Robert 1768 No C. 

(?) 
William \rlashington 1810 Tenn. 

(Nffi1CY Cynthelia Boyd) 
MOSS, 

Gecrge Robert, Sr. 1878 Va. 
(Adah Lee Jones) 

Ray ?1748 
(Jane Coleman) 

Thomas Dupre (I) 1842 Va. 
(~fary Virginia Adeline Brydie) 

Thomas R. ?1794 ?Va. 
(Elizabeth Eubank) 

I1TURPHY, 
John l800 Va. 

(Lucy Tiffin) 
Thomas Jefferson 1854 Ky. 

(r-1artha or Mary (Mollie) Dibrell) 
Thomas Tiffin 1824 Va. 

(Sarah Ann Walsh) 
\llilburn Thomas 1877 Tenn. 

(Emma Knox) 

PEARSON, 
Frances 

(Stephen Bedford) 

PENNINGTON, 
Sarah 

(VIilliam Holmes) 
RIDGEWAY, 

James 
(Elizabeth ?) 

Mary 
(James Buckley) 

SHIIS, 
Virgin.ia Emily 

(Green Lee Jones) 

Va. 

1772 Va, 

?1857 ?Y:.y. 

20 

1879 Ky. 

N.C. 

1899 Tenn. 

1877 Tenn. 

?N. C. 

1848 Tenn. 

1903 Ill. 

1782 Va. 

1869 Va. 

1876 Tenn. 

1899 ·Tenn. 

?1760 

1782 

1788 Va. 

1879 Ky. 

1926 Tenn. 

cl885 ?Tenn. 

1968 Fla. 

1941 Fla. 

1860 Tenn. 

1884 Fla. 

1950 Fla. 

?1804 Va. 

1892 Va. 

1874 Ky. 

1878 Tenn. 

1938 Fla. 

1823 Tenn. 

1850 Tenn. 

?1889 ?Tenn. 



-r 

~NCESTRY SERVICE (continued) 
SMITHSON, 

Sarah A. 
(Thomas Staples) 

STAPLRS, 
Pamelia Frances 

(Charles Brydie II) 
Thomas 

(Sarah A. Smithson) 
TIFE'IN, 

Lucy 
(John Murphy) 

WALSH, 
Sarah Ann 

(Thomas Tiffin Murphy) 
WEBB, . 

1800 Va. 

?Ky. 

Amasa P. 1803 Va. 
(Susan Buckley) 

Eliza Jane 1837 Tenn. 
(William Vincent Brann) 

John cl775 
(Sina Blankenship) 

* * * * * * 
BROWSING CORNER 

1814 Va. 

1832 ?Va. 

1814 Va. 

1823 Tenn. 

1859 Tenn. 

?1802 Va. 

1838 Ky. 

1883 ?Ky. 

1858 Tenn. 

1904 Tem1. 

1831 Tenn. 

There is an old saying "Neither wind nor sleet, or rain or 
snow" will stop the United States Mail. Neither will they (nr at 
least some of them) stop the avid family (arneteur) genealogist. 

In January, before the snow in Orlando, Andrea White and I 
left for some research in Georgia. It snowed, the \vind blew, but 
we still wandered around cemeteries, and enjoyed all of the time 
spent in them. 

One of &ur greatest discoveries was in the County Courthouse 
in Jesrmp, Georgia. We had been checking records, when I decided 
to do some looking around. One wall had quite a few small drawers, 
nicely labeled -· one even labeled "Old records". This looked 
interesting, so we asked what they were and were told that they 
'l.vere loose papers that had been recorded in the ledgers we were 
reading. But being curiouss we decided to leek through the drawer. 
What a find!!! Many of the records had never been recorded and 
some of them were about families Andrea was researching... This 
discovery serves to remind us again- never take some one else's 
word for "what might be where" in the remote corners of a court­
house. It was evident that the employees in that particular area 
of the courthouse had never opened that drawer. 

21 
Betty Hughs~n 



BROWN, GREQORY, SEVILLE: Need info. on parents of Anna Seville 
(A French Huguenot) b. June 13, 1731, m. William Teed I, in 
1747, at Stephentown) (Somers) N. Y., Westchester Co. Need 
names of parents of Catherine Gregory b. March 10, 1759, at 
Stephentown, N.Y. d. January 16, 1825. m. in 1776 William Teed II. 
Need parents of Hannah Ann Brown, b. June 1, 1823, in Stephentown 
(Somers) N.Y. d. Aug. 18, 1884, in New Canaan Cpnn. m. Lewis 
Almond Teed in 1847. CONTACT: Mrs. Joe M. Valespino, 5023 
Golf Club Pkwy. Orlando, Fl. 32808 
DIBRELL-HALEY: Seek info on parents, siblings, & desc. of Dr. 
George vlasl.ngton Dibrell, b. Gibson Co., TN, 15 April 1827, d. 
Martin, TN, Jan 1899 and his wife, s. (Sarah?) Elizabeth Hall 
b. ca. 1832 VA d. Baptc min. James H. (Hurt?) Hall and 
Racheal Bruce. Believe Dr. Dibrell s. of Joseph B. (Burton?) 
Dibrell and his wife Letha Lee Haley, whom. probably Rowan Co.~ 
TN, 1820. She is d. of Dvvid Haley of Rowan Co u Their children 
(All b. Weakley Co., TN between 1851-1869)--Vao Louise; Forrest; 
Josephine m. Dabney Glass; Mary McConnell (Mollie) m. Thomas 
,Jefferson Murphy; Douglas Wilburn m. Lemuel G. McMillion; 
Lilliam m. s. F. Howard; Sarah Alice; Julia w.; and only son 
William Charles m. Mary.. CONTAC'l': Pat Murphy, 320 w. Lakeview 
r/~213, Orlando, Fl 32804. 
KNOX: According to family Bible Robert Knox, father of Wj.lliam 
Washington Kno·~, died 10 March 1S60-92 years old the day he died. 
Assume he died in Weakley Co., TN. Who were his parents, wife, 
and Desc.? 1850 Census (Weakley Co., TN) says he was born NC. 
Son w.w. Knox in 1880 Census (Carroll Coo, TN) says both of his 
parents were born in TN. 1885 Census ( range Co.,,Fl.) shows a 
c. B. Knox-27 year old female cousin in RobertKnox 1 s granddaughter's 
(Nannie Bartlett who married James Leroy Giles) household; she is 
not a. desc. of son w. w. Knox. CONTACT: Pat Murphy (Great 
Ej::randduaghter of w. w. Knox's son George), 320 w. Lalmview St., 
i·/-213, Orlando, Fl. 32804 
APPLEGARTH, JOHNSON, I'1ISKIMON YOUNQ: Need data on Geo. H. Young, 
(s/o Capt. Geo. Young, 1808-1848, and Margaret Johnson, 1814-1891), 
b. 11 Dec. 1844; do 23 Oct. 1915, and wL Sarah Elizabeth 
Applegarth, b. 12 Nov. 1846, d. 16 Nov. 1925, d/o Lawson J. 
Applegarth, 1817-1880, and Mary Ann ~tiskimon, 1822-1900; all bur. 
Greenmount Cern., Bal to. CONTACT: Mrs. C. W. Hughson, llL~8 
Neuse Ave., Orlando, Fl. 32804. . 
JIPWARD, BARRON: Need info. on the father of Solomon Howard, 
{b. 1758, d. 1837). Was father ,James. Howard (b. 1735, Va.)? 
Also need info. on Moannen Barron w/o Solomon Howarde Who were 
her parents? siblings? Contact: ~~s. C~ Me Dunn 1 121 Georgia 
Ave., Barnesville, Ga. or Andrea H. White, 2454 Carolton Rdq 
Maitland, Fl. 32751, 

*****·lHE· 
The Newsletter welcomes queries and publishes them freee 
Submitt queries to Andrea H. White, 2454 Carolton Rd. Maitland, 
Fl. 32751. 

22 



Ivi0:G.l:: AEOlL' T!E~ r.cp~ COI..LECTION 
_..._~~ ... ~--·- ... ···.a..c • __ .._....,_.._...,.""'_. .... .-J.I',~.: ... ~,,.,.~ 

The Core Collection is a selection of the most used 
North Carolina county records prior to 1868. The collection 
consists of over 3,000 reels of microfilm and is available for 
interlibrary loan through a library~ Records such as deeds, 
marriages, wills, court minutes and tax lists may be included. 

The North Carolina State Library will send a listing by 
reel numbers of records which are available for a specific 
county. The xeroxing fee is fifteen cents per pageo There is 
a minimum copying fee of one dollar for mail reqt:oots. 
Listings for a county vary in length from one to seven pages. 

At the present time there is no comprehensive finding 
aid to the collection. Microfilms for all counties have not 
been received yet, although over 60 per cent is available. 

Please have your local library request specific reels on 
a standard interlibrary loan form, 
WRITE: 
Genealogical Services Branch 
Division of the State Library 
Department of Cultural Resources 
Raleigh 1 North Carolina 27611 

**-)(•*•** 

JvlESSAGE FROM THE EDITOR 

Hasn't this been a great year for the Society!! 
Under the able leadership of our President, Betty Hughson, 
and her officers, our Society has grown in membership. Too, 
we have received a great deal of publicity through the 
Newspapers and Television that prove that we are a serious, 
hard-working Society. The year's programs and workshops have 
been interesting and helpfulw Let's all remember to 
personally thank each of the officers for making this 
another good year for the Society! 

The Newsletter has made strides too. Overall, the 
entire membership has taken a more active interest in this 
publj.cation, and when everyone is helping, we are just 
"bound11 to get better and better! The Query section is 
growing, the Ancestry Service is reactivated, more Orange 
County and central Florida information is being included ru1d 
our exchange program is being extended. We even have 
typists now who are much more skilled than your Editor-­
"Glory Be"!! Your Editor thanks each of you for making 
our publication a good one! 

As a new service to the readers of the Newsletter, the 
staff 11dll be indexing each volume 4 This is a time-consuming 
task but worth the effort~ we think. In addition~ the 
staff is preparing an index to all of the 1975 and 1976 issues. 
These will be on sale at the meetings for a minimal cost. 
We hope you find this helpful! 

Andrea Hickman White 

23 



Abb~:::L ~!> 
Adm:::, F;-, J.5 
P:.\~c~Cl.'S0:-1 1:~:-

/:::diccott 17 
/; '.'r>legarth 22 
1-F~harp 14 
l·:'~1old 14 
i~<.1L!. 11 

B 

Bacon 2 
Barber 10, 11, 16 
Barnes 11 
Barron 22 
Basnord 10 
Bass 10, 9 
Beasley 9, 10 
Beeke 14 
Bedford 18 
Bell 15 
Billups 18 
Blankenship 18, 21 
Block 4 
Blount 10 
Booklist 6, 7, 8, 17 
Boyd 18, 19 
Brann 18, 20 
broua:rd 1 
Brovm 15, 22, 11 
Brovming 17 
BTuce 18, 19, 22 
r;runson 10 
Bryan 12, 14, 16 
Brydie 18, 21, 20 
Buckley 18, 20, 21 
Bullock 13 
Bumly 9 
Burford 13 
Burr 2 
Busch 16 
Buwan 15 

c 

Caldwell 18, 19 
Campbell 13 
Capen 15 
Chandler 13 
Coa:r 15 
Coleman 19, 20 
Collins 2 
Coombs 13 
Cowan 10 
Cox 15 
Crauford 11 

C::-cvr 11 
Crutcher 14 
Culley ~-5 
Curtis 14 

Daniels 10 
Daun 10 
Davis 14 
Deas 9 
Denmark 15 
Desha 16 

D 

Dibrell 19, 22, 20 
Douglass 14 
Do"l'ming 17 
Driggers 9, 10 
Duckworth 14 
Dunaway 9 
Duf}n 22 
Dupree 11 
Durance 10 

E 

Eagen 13 
Edwards 15 
Eubank 20, 19 
Eward 4 

F 

Ferguson 17 
Ferson 15 
Fleming 13 
Fox 15 
Fries 14 
Fuller 13 

Glass 22 
Gibbons 14 
Giles 22 
Gill 16 
Goodrich 13 
Goose 14 
Gore 11, 14 
Goss 14 
Gregory 22 
Griffen 16 
Grist1old 17 
Groene 2 
Guild 15 
Gui.son 10 
Gumpert 15 

G 

H H 

Haley 19 
Hall 19, 22, 18 
Hammond 14 
Harrell 15 
Harris 15 
Hart 10 
Hamhorne 15 
Haley 22 
Heatherington 2 
Heintz 4 
Higgins 17 
Hodges 10 
Holden 10 
Hooker ll 
Holmes 19 1 20 
Hares 17 
Howard 22 
Huggins 1 
Hughey 14 
Hughson l, 8, 21, 22 
Hurt 18 

I 

Irby 19 
Ivey 9, 10, 11, 15 

J 

Jacobs 14 
Jeffcoat 11 
Jelks 10 
Jenkins 16 
Johnson 11, 22 
Johnston 14 
Jones 15, 19, 20 
Jordon 15 

K 

Karsten 4 
Knox 20, 22, 18 

L. 

Lamar 13 
Lane 14 
Lemay 15 
Lewis 13 
Let'l'ton 14 
Long 10, 11 



H 

!kC1 : ·:ce J :S 
T:);: •. :r:.meJ.I 22 
!1cD(;,na1d 9 
E.;:;Dowell 1 
IlcKinne 13 
Iic11illion 22 
N~Nurray 15 
i\a.xwell 14 
i1P.,y 14 
negs 13 
Berry 15 
tUchael 16 
Micklers 2 
Nielke 4 
Niller 15 
N:tskimon 22 
Mitchell 14 
Nizell 9 
Hoody 9 
Horgan 14 
Harrison 14 
f.1oss 19, 20, 18 
Hurphy 19, 20, 22, 21 

N 

Newell 12, 16 
Nutt 14 

0 

Osborn 15 
O'Neill 15 
Osgood 13 
Overstreet 9 

p 

Pa.blman 4· 
~Parker 14 
.Palmer 13 
11ark 16 
Parten 9, ll 
Patrick 9, 10 
Pearce 9, 15, 20 
Pennington 20 
Peters 4, 5 
Peterson ll 
Pitts 14 
Pons 13 
Pope 15 
Philips 15 
Pierce 14 
Prescott 10 
Prewatt 9 
Price 9, 10, 8 

I'.:' ;_ ;~ .·; hDXcL 15 
J'..·'ClC ~, 0{' l5 

Radcliffe 16 
Rainey 13 
£1a.ney 14 
11andell 14 
Jankin 8 
Jarheus .5 
Haulerson 11 
Jecord 9 
,'Udett 11 
Heimers 5 
Jichardson 8 
Hidgeway 20 
1~cberts 10 
Jobinson 12, 13, 14 
Rogers 15 
Joper 9 
ituskle 13 
Jussell 13, 10 

s 

Sagastlzabel J 
Sanken 5 
Sams 10 
Savage 11 
Schmidt 5 
Scott 16 
Schuman 15 
Seig1eo 9 
Seville 22 
Sharpe 14 
Sheffield 10 
Shines ·11~, 16 
Sh:l..ne 14 
Sholes 15 
Sims 20 
Simmons 16 
Sinclair 16 
Slime 17 
Sirrine 15 
Skipper 9, 10, 11 
Smith 1, 9, 10, 11 
Smithson 21 
Speer 10 
Stafford 9 
Sta:r:les 18, 21 
Stimson 1 
Swayne 14 

T 

Tanner 10 
Taylor 1, 15 

T...-~ :,l ?:?. 
T· ·3Gm8:·. ~ 

Thc·::cr.<. '1 
Thompsc:~ j 
Tiff:_;:! 20, 21 
T immc;;:lG 9, 10 
Toles 9 
Traywick 16 
Tucker 15 
Tyler 3 

v 

Va1d.espino 22 
Vallotton 3 

w 

Waldron 13 
Walsh 20, 21 
rlaterman 11 
Hay 14 
Vlebb 18, 21 
Hells 13 
l.fhite 1, 2, 3, 11, 21, 22, 

23 
i>lhiteman 14 
Hhitner 12, 16 
Hilliamson 15 
Hillis l 
\-lilson 9 
l·linegard 9, 1.0 
\'lise 1_5 
Hitchendahl 15 
\'lithan: 1 
l.fofford 10 
\•lom1:n;ell 14 
Wr:·ight 6 

y 

Yates 10, 11 
Young 15, 22 



CREED 

OUR LIVES are the gift of our many antecedents 
OUR GOALS are to perpetuate their names and activities 
OUR LABOR is to gather and preserve that left to uso 
OUR LOVE to extend both backward and forward, so that 
OUR CHILDREN may feel close to their fold and their land, 
OUR DUTY is to share all gathered information, while 
OUR HOPE is to interest others and to assist each member. 

11 The lines are fallen unto me :in pleasant places; yea, I 
have a goodly heritage. 11 Psalms 16:6 


